

ODC-6

ORDER SHEET

IA No. GA/1/2021

In

CS/42/2021

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

ZILLION INFRAPROJECTS PVT. LTD.

Versus

SASHASTRA SEEMA BAL (SSB) AND ANR.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE MOUSHUMI BHATTACHARYA

Date : July 28, 2021.

[Via Video Conference]

Appearance:

Mr. Soumen Das, Adv.

...Plaintiff

Mr. Rudraman Bhattacharya, Adv.

Ms. Anamika Pandey, Adv.

...Defendant no. 1

Mr. Zeeshan Haque, Adv.

Ms. Ankita Upadhyay, Adv.

...Defendant no. 2

The Court : This is an application of the defendant no. 2 for extension of time to file the written statement. According to learned counsel, the suit was filed on 1st March, 2021, writ of summons was served on 18th March, 2021, the first 30 days expired on 19th April, 2021

and 120 days under Order VIII Rule 1 of The Code of Civil Procedure, as amended by The Commercial Courts Act, expired on 18th July, 2021.

Since there is no doubt that the defendant no. 2/ applicant is covered by the orders passed by the Supreme Court in a suo motu writ petition for taking into account the difficulties faced by the litigants in the pandemic, the application is allowed. The defendant no. 2 is directed to file the written statement by tomorrow, i.e., 29th July, 2021.

GA No. 1 of 2021 is disposed of in terms of the above.

The allegations contained in the application are deemed not to have been admitted.

The defendant no. 1 is represented.

(MOUSHUMI BHATTACHARYA, J.)