

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
[COMMERCIAL DIVISION]

CS/42/2021  
ZILLION INFRAPROJECTS PRIVATE LIMITED  
VERSUS  
SASHASTRA SEEMA BAL (SSB) AND ANR.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE ARINDAM MUKHERJEE

Date: 18<sup>th</sup> September, 2023.

Appearance:

Mr. Dhruba Ghosh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Soumen Das, Adv.

Mr. Altamash Alim, Adv.

For the plaintiff.

Mr. Rudraman Bhattacharya, Adv.

Ms. Anamika Pandey, Adv.

For the defendant no.1.

Mr. Amit Kumar Chaturvedi, Adv.

For the defendant no.2.

The Court:- The suit has appeared as the Commissioner appointed to record evidence on 19<sup>th</sup> July, 2023 is required to file his report.

It is submitted that due to unavoidable reasons the Commissioner could not hold more than one sitting and as such the evidence of the plaintiff's first witness could not be concluded.

The defendant no.1 is represented. The defendant no.2 is also represented by a new set of advocate.

It is submitted that Mr. Amit Kumar Chaturvedi is the recorded advocate of the defendant no.1 at the present.

Mr. Chaturvedi is directed to file his Vakalatnama if not already filed by course of this week.

The writ of the Commissioner is extended till 22<sup>nd</sup> December, 2023 and the suit shall appear on 21<sup>st</sup> December, 2023 for filing his report.

It is submitted on behalf of the plaintiff that some documents have not been disclosed inadvertently. In the event the defendants agree to accept the disclosure, as the examination-in-chief of the plaintiff's first witness has not yet commenced there will be no difficulty otherwise the plaintiff shall have to make an application for leave of the Court to permit disclosure of such documents.

In the aforesaid facts and circumstances, the plaintiff is directed to send a list and the documents intended to disclose to the defendants in course of this week so that the defendants by 29<sup>th</sup> September, 2023 give their response in writing to the plaintiff as to whether they will permit such disclosure. If the defendants agree to allow the disclosure, then discovery and inspection of such documents shall be done by 9<sup>th</sup> October, 2023 and the defendants shall file their admission and denial by 13<sup>th</sup> October, 2023.

In the event the defendants disagree as to further disclosure by the plaintiff, then the plaintiff shall be free to take out necessary application in the meantime.

(ARINDAM MUKHERJEE, J.)