

OCD-2

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
ORIGINAL SIDE  
COMMERCIAL DIVISION

CS-COM/244/2024  
[Old No. CS/42/2021]

ZILLION INFRAPROJECTS PVT LTD  
-Vs-  
SASHASTRA SEEMA BAL (SSB) AND ANR

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO

Date : January 10, 2025.

Appearance :

Mr. Dhruba Ghosh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Altamash Alim, Adv.

Mr. Soumen Das, Adv.

...for the plaintiff

Ms. Anamika Pandey, Adv.

... for the defendant no.1

Mr. Arik Banerjee, Adv.

Mr. Jit Ray, Adv.

Mr. Abir Das, Adv.

...for the defendant no. 2

The Court: Mr. Dhruba Ghosh, learned senior counsel, is appearing for the plaintiff.

Ms. Anamika Pandey, learned counsel, is appearing for the defendant no.1.

Mr. Arik Banerjee, learned counsel, is appearing for the defendant no.2.

It is submitted that in terms of the order passed by this Court dated 25<sup>th</sup> November, 2024, the Commissioner is required to file report by 28<sup>th</sup> February, 2025 but due to ill health of the learned Commissioner, the Commissioner could not proceed with the commission work and now the

learned Commissioner has informed the learned Advocates that he will proceed with the commission work. Accordingly, learned counsel for the respective parties prays for extension of time to file report by the learned Commissioner.

In view of the submission made by the counsel for the respective parties, time to file report by the learned Commissioner is extended till 28<sup>th</sup> March, 2025.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)

RS