

OCD-2

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
COMMERCIAL DIVISION
ORIGINAL SIDE

CS-COM/244/2024
[Old No. CS/42/2021]

ZILLION INFRAPROJECTS PVT LTD
-Vs-
SASHASTRA SEEMA BAL (SSB) AND ANR

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO
Date : April 28, 2025.

Appearance :

Mr. Dhruba Ghosh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Soumen Das, Adv.
Mr. Altamash Alim, Adv.
... for the plaintiff

Ms. Anamika Pandey, Adv.
... for the defendant no.1

Mr. Arik Banerjee, Adv.
Mr. Jit Ray, Adv.
...for the defendant no. 2

1. Mr. Dhruba Ghosh, learned Senior Counsel, is appearing for the plaintiff.
2. Ms. Anamika Pandey, learned counsel for the defendant no.1.
3. Mr. Arik Banerjee, learned counsel, is appearing for the defendant no.2.
4. The matter is listed as "To Be Mentioned" on the prayer made by the counsel for the plaintiff.
5. By an order dated 24th February, 2025 this Court has appointed Advocate Commissioner for recording the evidence of the witness on commission.

6. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that the plaintiff has not filed the Judge's Brief of Documents and accordingly, he prays for leave to file Judge's Brief of Documents in Court today.
7. Let the Judge's Brief of Documents consisting of 8 volumes filed by the plaintiff in Court today be taken on record.
8. The plaintiff has served the copy of the Judge's Brief of Documents to the defendants.
9. The plaintiff has also filed affidavit of evidence of the plaintiff's witness after serving the copy to the learned counsel for the defendant. Let the same be kept with the record.
10. Counsel for the respective parties submit that this Court has directed the Commissioner to complete the examination of the plaintiff's witness on commission by 16th May, 2025 and to file report by 22nd May, 2025 but it is not possible for the Commissioner to complete the examination of the witness on commission by 16th May, 2025. Accordingly, the parties have prayed for extension of time to file report by the Commissioner.
11. Considering the submission made by the counsel for the respective parties, time to file report by the Commissioner is extended for a further period of four weeks from date.
12. The Commissioner is directed to file report before this Court by 27th June, 2025.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)