

In the High Court at Calcutta
Commercial Division
Original Side

CS-COM/244/2024
[OLD NO. CS/42/2021]

ZILLION INFRAPROJECTS PVT. LTD.
VS
SASHASTRA SEEMA BAL (SSB) AND ANR

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA ROY
Date : February 26, 2026.

Appearance:

Mr. Soumen Das, Adv.
Mr. Altamash Alim, Adv.
...for the plaintiff

Mr. Arik Banerjee, Adv.(VC)
Mr. Jit Ray, Adv.
...for the defendant No. 2

The Court : On the prayer of Mr. Arik Banerjee, learned Advocate (VC) appearing for the defendant No. 2, time to file evidence on affidavit by his client stands extended till today. The evidence on affidavit shall be filed before the department in course of the day. A copy has been served upon Mr. Soumen Das, learned Advocate appearing for the plaintiff.

The plaintiff submits that for the purpose of cross-examination of the defendant No. 2's witness, the plaintiff is agreeable to bear the costs of learned Commissioner, if the witness action is held through commission.

Accordingly, to expedite the matter, **Mr. Mukti Chandra Ghosh**, learned Advocate, First Floor, Bar Library Club is appointed as Commissioner to hold the commission.

Mr. Soumen Das, learned Advocate submits that the cross-examination shall not spread more than **five** sessions.

In view of the above, learned Commissioner shall be paid a sum of **Rs.20,000/-** for each session which shall be paid by the plaintiff as the remuneration of the learned Commissioner. In addition, the secretarial costs shall also be borne by the plaintiff for the purpose of holding the commission, to be fixed by the learned Commissioner.

The commission shall not spread over more than **two months** from the date of first sitting of the commission.

After the commission will be over, the learned Commissioner shall file report before this Court in a sealed envelope.

At the time of commission the original records shall be produced before the Commissioner under the supervision and presence of an Officer in the Original Side to be delegated by the Registrar, Original Side.

After this exercise is over, the plaintiff shall be at liberty to mention the matter for necessary direction, upon notice to the defendants.

Mr. Dutta submits that the plaintiff does not have any claim against the defendant No. 1.

(ANIRUDDHA ROY, J.)

Sbghosh